[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 46]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2019 Aippasi 27, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

| GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS | Pages. |
|--|--------|
| Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration for certain Co-operative Societies in Sivagangai District | |
| IN.608, Karaikudi Vinayagar Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd. Karaikudi | 318 |
| Q. 344. Palayanoor Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., Palayanoor. | 318 |
| Variation to the Approved Cumbum Detailed Development Plan No. 5 of Cumbum Local Planning Area | 318 |

DTP-VI-1-(46)

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration for certain Co-operative Societies in Sivagangai District. NN.608. Karaikudi Vinayagar Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., Karaikudi.

(CLF 07/1975/C)

No. VI(1)/519/2019

The affairs of the NN.608. Karaikudi Vinayagar Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., Karaikudi which were ordered to be wound up under Section 85 (2) (b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 53 of 1961 are finally closed and the registration of the above Society is hereby cancelled under Section 140 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 30 of 1983.

Q. 344. Palayanoor Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., Palayanoor.

(CLF 04/1976/C)

No. VI(1)/520/2019.

The affairs of the Q.344 Palayanoor Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., which were ordered to be wound up under Section 85 (2) (b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 53 of 1961 are finally closed and the registration of the above Society is hereby cancelled under Section 140 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 30 of 1983.

Paramakudi, 14th October 2019. S. RAGHAVAN, Assistant Director of Handloom and Textiles.

Variation to the Approved Cumbum Detailed Development Plan No. 5 of Cumbum Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No.13002/2019/TCP.1)

No. VI(1)/521/2019.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub section (1) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning Act, 1971. (Act No. 35 of 1972) the Director of Town and Country Planning, in the Proceedings Roc.No. 13002/2019/TCP.1, dated.24-10-2019 proposes to make the following individual draft variation for "Conversion of Public purpose use into Residential use in T.S.No. 8/5 part of Ward-D, Block-25, Extent 2.55 Acres (13 cents reserved for 'AA' Scheme Road), Cumbum Municipality, Uthamapalayam Taluk, Theni District to the approved Cumbum Detailed Development Plan No. 5 of Cumbum Local Planning Area approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning proceedings Roc No. 14473/94/DP2, Dated: 29-11-1994 and the fact of this approval in Form No. 12 Published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* No. 6, Part VI—Section - 1, Page No. 131, Dated:15-02-1995, Publication No. VI(1)/210/95.

- 2. Any person affected or interested in this draft variation may within SIXTY days from the date of publication of this notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, can represent in person or submit in writing to the Member Secretary/Municipal Commissioner, Cumbum Local Planning Authority / Municipality any objections and suggestions relating there to.
- 3. The Variation with plan may be inspected free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local Planning Authority Office.

VARIATION

- 1. Wherever the expression "Map No. 4, DDP(MR)/DTCP No. 87/94 occurs the expression DDP (V)/DTCP No. 14/2019 shall be added at the end and to be read with.
 - 2. In schedule IV (Form No. 7) the against in SI.No. 8 in Column-2 Comprising T.S.No.8/5 part shall be deleted.
- 3. In schedule IV (Form No. 7) the against in SI. No.8 in Column-4 the Figure "13.3730" shall be deleted and the figure "12.3411" shall be substituted at that same place.

Chennai-600 002, 24th October 2019. CHANDRA SEKHAR SAKHAMURI, Director of Town and Country Planning.